-		- 30 - E09	5-le	1		AT R.		
Rev. 6-72)	00 UNITED STA	ATES DEPARTMENT NATIONAL PARK S			2	Arkanşaş		
	NATIONAL P	EGISTER OF I	HISTO	RIC PLA		COUNTY:		
		ORY - NOMIN				Union FOR NPS USE	E ONLY	-
						ENTRY DATE	E UNL I	-
		ries - complete -			,			
L NAME		n, series a cont						
	Matthew Ra	iney House	· ~ 5	Jan No	arron House			
AND/O	R HISTORIC:							
2. LOCAT	FION							
the second se	ET AND NUMBER:							
CITY	510 North	Jackson St	reet		CONGRESSIO	NAL DISTRICT:		_
	El Dorado				Fou	urth		
STATE	- 			CODE	COUNTY:	1.1.12	COD	ε
3 - CLASS	Arkansas	All and the second	Sec. 12	05	Uni	.on	1 139	9
	CATEGORY	1		ERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBLE	221
	(Check One)		- Uak	ERSHIP		314103	TO THE PUBLI	С
Dis Sit			Pub	lic Acquisiti In Pros		C Occupied	Yes: 😥 Restricted	
5H	C Structure	Both			Considered	 Unoccupied Preservation work 	Unrestricted	
						in progress	No No	
PRESE	NT USE (Check One	or More as Appropria	ote)				L	
1 Ag	griculturat 🗌	Government	📑 Po	ork	ť	Transportation	Commants	
		Industrial		ivate Reside	nce (Other (Specity)		_
1		Military Museum		ligious				-
		MUSEUM	L] 30	ientific		5.1%		-
	ROF PROPERTY	<u></u>			· /- <u>*</u> *			
	Mrs. Emmet	Coley and	Miss	s Penel	lope Gar	rett		Ar
STREE	T AND NUMBER:	1						Arkan
	Garrett Es	tate						1 24
								ม เก
	El Dorado				STATE:	rkansas	CODF 05	រ ធ
5. LOCAT	TION OF LEGAL DE					rkansas	Сорғ 05	n
5. LOCAT	FION OF LEGAL DE	F DEEDS, ETC:		<u> </u>			05	ល ជ្
5. LOCAT	TION OF LEGAL DE	F DEEDS, ETC:	use				05	sa Uni
5. LOCAT	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun	ty Courtho	use	<u></u>	A		05	ល ជ្
5. LOCAT	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O UNION COUN ET AND NUMBER:	ty Courtho	use				05	sa Uni
5. LOCAT	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN	ty Courtho	use	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	STATE	.स्ट्रिस्डाय	05 (***	sa Uni
5. LOCAT	Courthouse El Dorado	of DEEDS, ETC: ty Courtho Square			STATE		05 (на) соре 05	sa Uni
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN	of DEEDS, ETC: ty Courtho Square			STATE	rkansas	05 (на) соре 05	sa Union
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX OF SURVEY:	of DEEDS, ETC: ty Courtho Square			STATE	rkansas	05 code 05	sa Union
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE TITLE DATE	ION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET AND NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX	Square Square] Federal	STATE	.6999 rkansas	05 (на) соре 05	sa Union ENTRY
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE TITLE DATE	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX OF SURVEY:	Square Square] Federal	STATE	rkansas	05 code 05	sa Union ENTRY NUMBE
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE TITLE DATE DEPOS	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX OF SURVEY:	Square Square] Federal	STATE	rkansas	05 code 05	sa Union
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE TITLE DATE DEPOS	TION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O Union Coun ET ANO NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX OF SURVEY: OF SURVEY: STORY FOR SURVEY	Square Square] Federal	STATE	rkansas	O5 CODE O5	sa Union ENTRY NUMBE
5. LOCAT COURT STREE CITY C 3. REPRE TITLE DATE DEPOS	ION OF LEGAL DE THOUSE, REGISTRY O UNION COUN ET AND NUMBER: COURTHOUSE DR TOWN EL DORADO SENTATION IN EX OF SURVEY: OF SURVEY: OF SURVEY:	Square Square] Federal	STATE A State	rkansas	05 CODE 05	sa Union ENTRY NUMBE

				(Check One)		
CONDITION	Excellent	Good	K) Fair	Deteriorated	C Ruins	Unexposed
		(Check Or	ne)		(Ch	eck One)
	Alte	red	Uneltered	1	🔀 Moved	Original Site

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IS KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Matthew Rainey House was originally a two-storey central hall plan with two rooms on each side. It is of rectinlinear shape with gable roof. Brick interior chimneys rise above the ridge line. A one-storey portico with second storey porch graces the front entry. Heavy boxed columns with simple capitals carry the portico roof.

A provincial style best characterizes the Rainey House. Its weatherboard siding, symmetrical fenestration, green louver shutters and lack of ornamentation reflect a local building form adaptive to both the environmental requirements of the area and the building technology available. A wide, unadorned entablature continuous across the front and rear of the house, window trim with corner blocks, and a small portico entry are the only evidence of the application of a period style to the house. A door with flanking sidelights and transom light dominates the portico entry.

The interiors of the Rainey House maintain the simple refinement of the exteriors. Trim about all fenestration is fluted with corner blocks. The walls are plastered over handsplit lathe and covered with wallpaper. The original pine plank flooring is still present.

In 1910 the Rainey House was moved about 300 yards from from its original site to its present location. It now stands on the edge of the four acre lot on which it was originally centered; therefore, the setting has not been seriously altered.

One-storey additions have been made across the rear of the original structure. On the southwest the kitchen facilities were joined to the house with a covered passageway, and a bedroom was added on the northwest. The area between the kitchen and bedroom was made into a porch and was enclosed just after the house was moved. These additions are architecturally in keeping with the original building. The structure is in need of repairs from water damage caused by poor downspouts and a leaky roof. EINS

-

S

PERIOD (Check Cat or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian (📋 Jorh Century	📋 18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	19th Century	•
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicat	le and Known) C. 1	.852	
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One of More as Appropr	iato)	
Aber iginal	🗔 Education	Political	🔲 Urban Planning
🔲 Prahistoric	Engineering	- Religion/Phi-	🔀 Other (Specify)
🔲 Historic	Industry	' losophy	<u>local landmark</u>
Agriculture	📋 Invention	C Science	
Architecture	Landscope	Sculpture	
Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commarca	📋 Literature	itarian	
Communications	Militory	Theater	
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Matthew F. Rainey House is a well preserved example of provincial Arkansas architecture of the mid-nineteenth century. The simple lines of this two storey frame residence are expressive of the unpretentious lifestyle prevalent in frontier Arkansas. Built by the city's first resident, the Rainey House has stood as an El Dorado landmark for over one hundred years.

Like many early nineteenth century Americans, Matthew Rainey moved west. He was born in Virginia and moved with his parents to Georgia. In 1820 he moved to Green County, Alabama, and made it his home for about twenty years. While living in Alabama Rainey served as president of the state's first agricultural society, sheriff of his home county, and a representative to the State Legislature. Yet, in the midst of this seeming success, adversity set in. Rainey lost all his money, his property, and even his family home through security debts for several friends. When this misfortune occurred, Rainey moved again. His final westward journey took him to Union County, Arkansas, where the financial and political success of his Alabama years were repeated.

Legend has it that Rainey stopped in Union County because his wagon broke down there. Whatever the reason, it was a wise or lucky decision on Rainey's part. In 1843 county commissioners selected the area around Rainey's cabin as the best spot on which to establish a new and more centrally located county seat. On December 2, 1843, Matthew Rainey deeded 160 acres of land to Union County, retaining a four acre tract where he then resided in a cabin, and upon which he planned to build a house.

During the next ten years Rainey once again became a politically active Democrat. In April, 1851, he presided over the Democratic State Convention in Little Rock, and during the next year was frequently mentioned as a gubernatorial candidate. Instead, he was elected to the State Senate from Union County in the summer of 1853.

SEEINS JCTIONS

Form 10-300a (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

ENTRY NUMBER	DAT
FOR NPS USE ONL	.Y
Union	
COUNTY	
Arkansas	

STATE

(Continuation Sheet)

(Number all entries)

8. Significance (Continued - Page 2)

Rainey's financial success also returned to him in Arkansas, for in August, 1853, he was able to pledge \$5,000.00 to build a railroad from Camden, Arkansas, south through El Dorado, and on to the state line. By that time his new house, planned ten years before, was probably completed.

On September 16, 1853, Matthew Rainey died. The residence which bears his name, planned in 1843, and completed by 1853, still stands in El Dorado today as an ever present reminder of the city's first citizen. It is the oldest house in the community and one of the most important historic sites in the county.

MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL RE	FERENCES				11 AL		3
Arkansas Gazette.	January 9,	18	52; Ju	ly	29,	August 12	,
September	16, 1853.					_	
Arkansas History F. Rainev	to C. C. "Kit	אר יי אב	cnives, Scott	⊥e în	etters	of Matthe	9W
Collection	3.						
Arkansas History	Commission.	Un	ion Cou	inty	r Tax	Records,	
Spencer, Annie La	(Microfilm). Aurie, "The F	31 a	cks of	Ilmi	on Co	upty #	
Arkansas H	Historical Qua	art	erly, X	II.	1953	•	
Union County Deed	Record Book	Ε,	Page 1	0.			
GEOGRAPHICAL DATA		r		-			100.000
LATITUDE AND LONGITUD		0		G TH	LENTER	POIN I OF A PRO	
ORNER LATITUDE	LONGITUDE	R	LATI			LONGITU	DE
Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minutes Seconds	ΙΓ				Degrees Minutes	
NW NE P	o , .		-		52 0	0.2 20	
SE ° , .	o , .		55 10	2	52.0	92 39	41.1
		11					
APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMI			PING STATE	DR C	ACTO	UNDARIES	
TATE:	CODE		YTNUO				CODE
TATE:	CODE	C	OUNTY:				CODE
		-					
TATE:	CODE	C	OUNTY:				CODE
TATE:	CODE	1 cr	DUNTY:	-	Alterior		CODE
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						*	
FORM PREPARED BY		100		800 selector 1920 - 28-2	3 . *		
Anthony S. Riddle	Architect a	nd	Dianna	v;	nie II-i	etawian	
RGANIZATION	, ALCHICCCC A	<u>110</u> _	Dramia	<u> </u>	┕╨╍╼┍┸╨	DATE	
Arkansas Historic			rogram			9-10-7	<u>4</u>
Arkansas Historic	Preservation	Pr			Street		4
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite	Preservation	Pr ley		e j	Street		CODE
Arkansas Historic FREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OB TOWN: Little Rock	Preservation 1030, McKin	Pr ley	y and Le ATE Arkar	ısa:	5	5	0.5
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite	Preservation 1030, McKin	Pr ley	y and Le ATE Arkar	ısa:	5		0.5
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OR TOWN: Little Rock	Preservation 1030, McKin RTIFICATION Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law	Pr ley	and Le ATE Arkar NATIO	ISA: DNAL	S . REGISTI nat this pr	5	Соре 05 01
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite ITY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CEI As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Act 89-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and ce	Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION n Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been	Pr ley	ATE Arkar NATIO	ISA: DNAL	S . REGISTI nat this pr	ER VERIFICATIO	
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite ITY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CER As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Ac 89.665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and cer evaluated according to the crite	Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION n Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been rtify that it has been	Pr ley	ATE Arkar NATIO	ISA: DNAL	S . REGISTI nat this pr	ER VERIFICATIO	
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite ITY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CEI As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Act 89-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and ce	Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION Conficer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been tria and procedures set acc. The recommended	PI	ATE ARK AR NATIO I hereby cert National Reg	DNAL DNAL	5 REGISTI nat this po	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 DN: 1000000000000000000000000000000000000
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite ITY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CEI As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Ac 89.665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and cer evaluated according to the crite forth by the National Park Serve	Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION n Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been rtia and procedures set ice. The recommended mination is:	PI	ATE ARK AR NATIO I hereby cert National Reg	DNAL DNAL	5 REGISTI nat this po	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 DN: 1000000000000000000000000000000000000
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CEN As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Act 69-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and cent evaluated according to the crite forth by the National Park Servi livel of significance of this non National [] State [Preservation 1030, McKin: RTIFICATION A Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been tria and procedures set acc. The recommended mination is: Local	Pr ley	ATE ARK AR NATIO I hereby cert National Reg	DNAL DNAL	5 REGISTI nat this po	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 DN: 10 d in the
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CER As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Ac 89-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and cer evaluated according to the crite forth by the National Park Servi Herel of significance of this non National State [Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION A Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been rtia and procedures set ice. The recommended mination is: Local	Pr ley	ATE Arkar NATIO I hereby cert National Reg Director, Oilio	DNAL DNAL	5 REGISTI nat this po	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 DN: 1000000000000000000000000000000000000
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CEN As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Ac 89-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and centre evaluated according to the crite forth by the National Park Servi level of significance of this non National State [Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION a Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been rria and procedures set ice. The recommended mination is: Local Local	Pr 1ey	ATE ATE ARK AR NATIONAL REP I hereby cert National Rep Director, Office Dute ATTEST:	DNAL DNAL ce of .	S REGIST and this po Archeology	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 DN:
Arkansas Historic TREET AND NUMBER: Plaza West, Suite TY OR TOWN: Little Rock STATE LIAISON OFFICER CER As the designated State Liaison tional Historic Preservation Ac 89-665). I hereby nominate this in the National Register and cer evaluated according to the crite forth by the National Park Servin Hered of significance of this non- National State [Name William E. Her Titte State Historic	Preservation 1030, McKini RTIFICATION a Officer for the Na- t of 1966 (Public Law property for inclusion rtify that it has been tria and procedures set ince. The recommended mination is: Local Local Deservation	Pr	ATE ATE ARK AR NATIONAL REP I hereby cert National Rep Director, Office Dute ATTEST:	DNAL DNAL ce of .	S REGIST and this po Archeology	ER VERIFICATIO	CODE 05 Ne d in the

& U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1973-729-147/1442 3-1



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph)

NAWE		
MMON	AND/OR HISTORIC	NUMERIC CODE (Asalgnad by NPS)
atthew Rainey House		
*		
LOCATION		
ATE	COUNTY	TOWN
rkansas	Union	El Dorado
REET AND NUMBER		
10 North Jackson		
PHOTO REFERENCE		
OTO CREDIT	DATE	NEGATIVE FILED AT
		Arkansas Historic
obert Dunn	1974	Preservation Program
IDENTIFICATION		
SCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.		
		GPD 932.00
FORM 19-301 A (6/72) NAT	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE IONAL REGISTER OF HISTORI PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH Fo ell entries - attach to or enclose	IC PLACES
1. NAME		
COMMON	AND/OR HISTORIC	NUMERIC CODE (Assigned by NPS)
Matthew Rainey House		
2. LOCATION		
STATE	COUNTY	TOWN Fl Downdo
Arkansas	Union	El Dorado
STREET AND NUMBER		
510 North Jackson		
3. PHOTO REFERENCE		
		NECATIVE EN ED AT

ł

t.

ı.

ł

.

Ŧ

PHOTO CREDIT	DATE	NEGATIVE FILED AT
Robert Dunn	1974	Arkansas Historic
		Preservation Program

4. IDENTIFICATION

DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC

Interior shot from rear of central hall. Water spotting visible above entrance.





REQUIREMENTS: PROPERTY BOUNGARIES, WHERE REQUIRED, AND NORTH ARROW.

7

S.